2008-2012

Jurisdiction
Total

Occupied
Units

Overcrowding in
Owner-Occupied Units

Overcrowding in
Renter-Occupied Units

Overcrowding in Total
Occupied Units

Number
% of

Owner
Occupied

Number
% of

Renter
Occupied

Number
Percent of

Total

Gonzales 1,995 158 13.1% 235 29.9% 393 19.7%
Monterey
County

125,123 3,704 5.8% 11,333 18.4% 15,037 12.0%

California 12,466,331 284,836 4.1% 732,599 13.3% 1,017,435 8.2%
Source:  U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey (ACS), 2008-2012.

D. Employment and Income

1. Unemployment

Like many communities located in agricultural areas, Gonzales suffers

from a high unemployment rate.  According to the California Economic

Development Department (EDD), Gonzales’ unemployment rate in

2014 was the highest in Monterey County at 13.7 percent.  Table IV-10

shows employment statistics for selected Monterey County cities in

2014 (the latest year of data available from the California Employment

Development Department).

Table IV-10: ANNUAL AVERAGE EMPLOYMENT AND UNEMPLOYMENT
Monterey County Cities

Not Seasonally Adjusted - August 2014

Area Name Labor Force Employment
Unemployment

Number Rate

Monterey County 228,200 212,400 15,800 6.9%
Carmel by the Sea 2,700 2,600 100 1.2%
Del Rey Oaks 1,300 1,300 0 1.6%
Gonzales 4,300 3,700 600 13.7%
Greenfield 6,800 6,100 800 11.0%
King City 6,000 5,300 700 11.9%
Marina 11,800 11,300 500 4.0%
Monterey 18,900 18,300 600 3.0%
Pacific Grove 11,300 11,100 300 2.5%
Salinas 77,800 70,100 7,700 9.9%
Sand City 200 200 0 0.0%
Seaside 17,600 16,900 700 4.0%
Soledad 6,100 5,500 500 8.9%
Source: California Economic Development Department (http://www.labormarketinfo.edd.ca.gov), (2014).

H O U S I N G  E L E M E N T  S E P T E M B E R  2 0 1 5

Page IV-17

E. Affordability, Housing Costs, and Overpayment

1. Household Income and Affordability

Table IV-11 shows the maximum annual income level for each income

group adjusted for household size in Monterey County. The maximum

annual income data is then utilized to estimate the maximum affordable

housing payments for different income groups.

G O N Z A L E S  G E N E R A L  P L A N  S E P T E M B E R  2 0 1 5

[…]

Sources:  Survey of listings on Craigslist.org, Zillow.com, and Padlister.com, September 7, 2014 to
October 7, 2014.

3. Ownership Affordability and Costs

The upheaval in the housing market that began in early 2008 and

subsequent financial crisis injected a high degree of uncertainty into the

local housing market.   Median housing prices in the City have come

down dramatically—from a high of $600,000 in 2005 to a low of

$175,000 (2011). In addition, a high number of foreclosures have

resulted in a tight credit market and wary consumers.

In 2014, a family earning the County median family income of $68,700

and spending 30 percent of its income on housing can afford a $178,500

house.  Table IV-13 provides more data on ownership affordability for

Monterey County.  Caution needs to be applied when drawing any

conclusions about the rapidly changing median home prices for the City.

While median prices have remained relatively low, these sales prices are

likely to rebound once the housing market stabilizes. New homes

cannot be built on vacant land at current median home prices and this

situation will inevitably create a new wave of supply and demand issues

that will, in turn, drive sales prices up.

G O N Z A L E S  G E N E R A L  P L A N  S E P T E M B E R  2 0 1 5

Page IV-20

Table IV-13: MEDIAN HOME SALE PRICES
Monterey County Cities

August 2014

Jurisdiction 2011 2012 2013
% Change
2011-2012

% Change
2012-2013

Aromas $400,000  $370,000  $380,000 -7.5% 2.7%
Castroville $194,000  $195,000  $229,500 0.5% 17.7%
Chualar $126,000  $157,500  $164,000 25.0% 4.1%
Gonzales $175,000  $177,250  $195,500 1.3% 10.3%
Greenfield $139,000  $152,500  $172,500 9.7% 13.1%
King City $130,250 $140,000 $165,000 7.5% 17.9%
Monterey $400,000 $406,500 $520,000 1.6% 27.9%
Salinas $215,000 $230,000 $285,000 7.0% 23.9%
San Ardo n/a $47,500 $132,500 n/a 178.9%
Soledad $165,300 $176,000 $218,500 6.5% 24.1%
Spreckels $495,000 $400,000 $519,000 -19.2% 29.8%
Monterey County $240,500 $277,500 $355,000 15.4% 27.9%
Source:  DQNews.com, accessed October 9, 2014.

4. Overpayment (Cost Burden) for Housing

Housing overpayment was more prevalent in Gonzales than in

Monterey County as a whole.  As a rule of thumb, housing is considered

affordable if less than 30 percent of household income is spent on rent

or mortgage (i.e., taxes, insurance, and rent/mortgage).  Table IV-14

shows the housing assistance needs of households in Gonzales.

According to Comprehensive Housing Affordability Strategy (CHAS)

data developed by the Census Bureau for HUD, and based on the 2007-

2011 ACS, approximately 90 percent of Gonzales’ lower-income owner-